the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to external parties at 30 June 2023
to foreign exchange risk, based on foreign exchange rates as at 30 June 2023 and sensitivity
of +/-5%:

 30 June 2023
rate (cents)

US$/A$ 0.6655

GBP/A$£ 0.5234

LKR/A$ 205.01

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

32 | P a g e

  Foreign exchange risk

  2023
$

2022
$

Change in profit/loss due to:

Improvement in AUD by 5%  (74,476) (66,017)

Decline in AUD by 5%  74,476 66,017

Change in equity due to:

Improvement in AUD by 5%   (74,476)   (66,017)

Decline in AUD by 5%  74,476 66,017

(ii) Interest rate risk

Group

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily
to the Group’s cash position.  A change of 10 basis points in interest rates at the
reporting date would result in a change of profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes all other factors remain constant.

Profile

At reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s financial instruments was:

2023

$

Interest rate risk
 -10bps +10bps
 Profit Equity Profit  Equity
Floating rate instruments
Cash at bank 3,225,954 (2,614) - 2,614 -
 3,225,954 (2,614) - 2,614 -

 2022

$

Floating rate instruments
Cash at bank 7,004,724 (6,462) - 6,462 -
 7,004,724 (6,462) - 6,462 -

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

33 | P a g e

(c) Net fair values

Fair value versus carrying amount

Fair value of financial instruments

Set out below is a comparison by class of the carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s
financial instruments which are carried in the financial statements.

Methodologies and assumptions

For financial assets and liabilities which are liquid or have short term maturities it is assumed
the carrying amounts approximate to their fair value.

  30 June 2023 30 June 2022
 Note Carrying